

No. 09-893

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
*National Chamber Liti-
gation Center, Inc.*
1615 H. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.*
renglert@robbinsrussell.com
BRIAN A. PÉREZ-DAPLE
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. A Decision From This Court Re- viewing A Class-Action Waiver In An Arbitration Clause Is Necessary To Prevent Harm To Companies And Consumers, And This Case Is The Ideal Vehicle	4
A. Individual Arbitration Lowers Dispute Resolution Costs And Re- solves Problems Class Actions Cannot	6
B. When Courts Invalidate Arbi- tration Agreements In Violation Of The FAA, Companies And Consumers Risk Losing The Benefits Conferred By The Procedure	13
II. The <i>Discover Bank</i> Rule Is Not Generally Applicable But Targeted, And Therefore Is Preempted By The FAA	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont'd

	Page
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009)	12
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	6, 23
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	10, 13
<i>Aron v. U-Haul Co.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 3d 555 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	18
<i>Cal. Grocers Ass'n v. Bank of Am.</i> , 27 Cal. Rptr. 2d 396 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994).....	18
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	7
<i>Discover Bank v. Super. Ct.</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	23
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	13
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	16
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Lowden v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 45 (2008).....	4
<i>Masters v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , Nos. 08-55825, 08-55830, 2009 WL 4885132 (9th Cir. Nov. 19, 2009) (unpublished).....	15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	12, 21
<i>Odell v. Moss</i> , 62 P. 555 (Cal. 1900)	18
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	22, 23
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	11
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	21
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007)	2, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	13, 15
<i>Spann v. American Express Travel Related Servs. Co.</i> , 224 S.W.3d 698 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006).....	4
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animalfeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , No. 08-1198 (argued Dec. 9, 2009).....	16
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	16, 22
<i>Wince v. Easterbrooke Cellular Corp.</i> , No. 2:09-CV-135, 2010 WL 392975 (N.D.W. Va. Feb. 2, 2010)	22
<u>Constitution, Statutes, and Rules</u>	
U.S. CONST. Art. VI, Cl. 2.....	3
9 U.S.C. § 1.....	3
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	3, 17
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	10
Y2K Act, Pub. L. No. 106-37, 113 Stat. 185 (1999).....	6, 9
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17204.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17206.....	21
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2).....	12
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
AAA, Analysis of the American Arbitration Association's Consumer Arbitration Caseload (2007), available at http://www. adr.org/si.asp?id=5027	8, 10
AAA, Consumer-Related Disputes Supplementary Procedures, available at http://www.adr.org/sp.asp?id=22014#C7	6
AAA, Supplementary Rules for Class Arbitrations, available at http://www.adr.org/sp.asp? id=21936#3.%20 Construction%20of%20the%20Arbitration %20Clause	14
Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 HASTINGS BUS. L.J. 39 (2006).....	20
JOHN W. COOLEY & STEVEN LUBET, ARBITRATION ADVOCACY (Nat'l Inst. for Trial Advocacy ed., 1997).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Ernst & Young LLP, <i>Outcomes of Arbitration: An Empirical Study of Consumer Lending Cases</i> (2004), available at http://www.adrforum.com/rcontrol/documents/ResearchStudiesAndStatistics/2005ErnstAndYoung.pdf	8, 9
Federal Court Management Statistics, http://www.uscourts.gov/fcmstat/index.html (last visited Feb. 24, 2010).....	9
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Class Action Reform, Qui Tam, and the Role of the Plaintiff</i> , 60 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 167 (1997).....	11
Harris Interactive, <i>Arbitration: Simpler, Cheaper, and Faster Than Litigation</i> (2005), available at http://www.adrforum.com/rcontrol/documents/ResearchStudiesAndStatistics/2005HarrisPoll.pdf	9
Elizabeth Hill, <i>Due Process at Low Cost: An Empirical Study of Employment Arbitration Under the Auspices of the American Arbitration Association</i> , 18 OHIO ST. J. ON DISP. RESOL. 777 (2003).....	12
Samuel Issacharoff & Robert H. Klonoff, <i>The Public Value of Settlement</i> , 78 FORDHAM L. REV. 1177 (2009).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Alan S. Kaplinsky & Mark J. Levin, <i>Consensus or Conflict? Most (But Not All) Courts Enforce Express Class Action Waivers in Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , 60 BUS. LAW. 775 (2005).....	4
Robert H. Klonoff & Mark Herrmann, <i>The Class Action Fairness Act: An Ill- Conceived Approach to Class Settlements</i> , 80 TUL. L. REV. 1695 (2006)	11
Susan P. Koniak & George M. Cohen, <i>Under Cloak of Settlement</i> , 82 VA. L. REV. 1051 (1996)	11
Lynn Langton & Thomas H. Cohen, Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report, <i>Civil Bench and Jury Trials in State Courts, 2005</i> (2008), available at http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/ pub/pdf/cbjtsc05.pdf	9
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>A Market-Based Approach to Coupon Settlements in Antitrust and Consumer Class Action Litigation</i> , 49 UCLA L. REV. 991 (2002).....	10, 11
Joshua S. Lipshutz, Note, <i>The Court's Implicit Roadmap: Charting the Prudent Course at the Juncture of Mandatory</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Arbitration Agreements and Class Action Lawsuits</i> , 57 STAN. L. REV. 1677 (2005)	7
Lewis Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 29 (1998).....	8
Michael G. McGuinness & Adam J. Karr, <i>California’s “Unique” Approach to Arbitration: Why This Road Less Traveled Will Make All the Difference on the Issue of Preemption Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 2005 J. DISP. RESOL. 61 (2005).....	17, 20
Eric J. Mogilnicki & Kirk D. Jensen, <i>Arbitration and Unconscionability</i> , 19 GA. ST. U. L. REV. 761 (2003).....	6
National Center For State Courts, <i>How the Public Views the State Courts: A 1999 National Survey</i> (1999), available at http://ncsconline.org/WC/Publications/Res_AmtPTC_PublicViewCrtsPub.pdf	9
National Workrights Institute, <i>Employment Arbitration: What Does the Data Show?</i> , http://www.workrights.org/current/cd_arbitration.html (last visited Feb. 24, 2010)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Edward A. Purcell, Jr., <i>The Class Action Fairness Act in Perspective: The Old and the New in Federal Jurisdictional Reform</i> , 156 U. PA. L. REV. 1823 (2008)	11
Susan Randall, <i>Judicial Attitudes Toward Arbitration and the Resurgence of Unconscionability</i> , 52 BUFF. L. REV. 185 (2004)	17, 20
Searle Civil Justice Institute, <i>Consumer Arbitration Before the American Arbitration Association</i> (2009), available at http://www.searlearbitration.org/p/full_report.pdf	8
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>As Mandatory Binding Arbitration Meets the Class Action, Will the Class Action Survive?</i> , 42 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1 (2000)	15
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Paying the Price of Process: Judicial Regulation of Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , 2001 J. DISP. RESOL. 89 (2001)	7
Stephen J. Ware, <i>The Case for Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration Agreements—With Particular Consideration of Class Actions and Arbitration Fees</i> , 5 J. AM. ARB. 251 (2006)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Jack Wilson, <i>State-Law Unconscionability, and the Federal Arbitration Act: A Case for Federal Judicial Restraint and Congressional Action</i> , 23 QUINNIPIAC L. REV. 737 (2004)	14
